

2016-06-21

IT – Nasdaq Nordic Primary Data Center Relocation Project Update – INET Test system OTF in LUNDA discontinued, replaced with INET Test NTF in VASBY (42/16)

As previously communicated, the INET Test system (OTF) in LUNDA is discontinued as of June 20, 2016. The new INET Test system (NTF) in VASBY has replaced the INET Test (OTF) in LUNDA as the last part of the Data Center Relocation project. The INET Test system (OTF) in LUNDA will therefore decommissioned as of tomorrow June 22, 2016.

Nasdaq Nordic Data Center relocation requires that all customers make necessary arrangements in order to establish connectivity to the new VASBY data center. If not yet done, please contact your connectivity provider as soon as possible to make sure you have connectivity to the VASBY data center.

Key facts related to the new INET Test system migration:

- Nasdaq Nordic and Nasdaq Baltic introduced a new INET Test system (NTF) in VASBY on May 2, 2016.
- INET Test (NTF) in VASBY has replaced INET Test (OTF) LUNDA which will be decommissioned as of tomorrow June 22, 2016.
- INET Test (NTF) IP subnets, other general connectivity information such as ITCH Multicast addresses and ports, is now available at the <u>Nasdaq Technical Information</u> <u>website</u>, under submenu <u>INET/Connectivity & Access/Connectivity Guidelines</u>.
- Customer specific port configuration in the new INET Test (NTF) system is a copy of what was available in INET Test (OTF) except destination IPs. Customer specific account/port configurations can be requested by contacting <u>Nasdaq Cash Equity</u> <u>Operations</u>.
- A new web URL for Nordic Workstation users is available for testing in INET Test (NTF) VASBY. User accounts are the same as in previous Nordic Workstation for INET Test (OTF) LUNDA. The link is

https://ntf.nordicworkstation.com/weborb/applications/nw/Nordicworkstation.html

 Information regarding the INET Test system is available under <u>Technical</u> <u>Information/INET/Testing</u> such as Opening & Trading schedules, Performance- & Background Load, Trading Halt & Failover schemas.



For Technical questions and Account/Port configurations, please contact:

Nasdaq Cash Equity Operations <u>operator@nasdaq.com</u> + 46 8 405 6410

For further information regarding this notice, please contact:

Ronny Thellman Technical Relations <u>ronny.thellman@nasdaq.com</u> +46 8 405 6313